



City of Cincinnati

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 202202121 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 11/23/2022 In control: Cincinnati City Council

 On agenda:
 12/7/2022
 Final action:
 12/7/2022

 Enactment date:
 12/7/2022
 Enactment #:
 0369-2022

Title: ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the

establishment of capital improvement program project account nos. 980x233x232372, "Western Hills Viaduct OKI STBG Grant 2021," 980x233x232373, "Western Hills Viaduct TRAC Grant 2021," 980x233x232374, "Western Hills Viaduct Federal Earmark 2022," and 980x233x232375, "Western Hills Viaduct INFRA Grant 2022"; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate an Ohio -Kentucky-Indiana Surface Transportation Block Grant (ALN 20.205) in an amount up to \$1,000,000 for the purpose of providing resources for the demolition and construction of the Western Hills Viaduct (the "Western Hills Viaduct Project"); AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a Transportation Review Advisory Council Grant (ALN 20.205) in an amount up to \$25,000,000 for the purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the City

Manager to accept and appropriate an amount up to \$1,000,000 in federal funding earmarked in the Consolidation Appropriations Act of 2022 for Highway Infrastructure Programs (ALN 20.205) for the purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a Nationally Significant Freight and Highway Projects grant (ALN

20.934) in an amount up to \$127,115,954 for the purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit a total sum of up to \$154,115,954 (the "Funds") to the various newly established capital improvement program project accounts set forth in

the attached Schedule of Appropriation; and AUTHORIZING the City Manager to enter into any

agreements necessary to accept the Funds.

Sponsors: City Manager

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Transmittal, 2. Ordinance, 3. Attachment, 4. 369-2022 T, 5. 369-2022

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|------------|------|------------------------------|--|--------|
| 12/7/2022 | 1 | Cincinnati City Council | Passed | Pass |
| 12/7/2022 | 1 | Cincinnati City Council | Suspension of the three readings | Pass |
| 12/5/2022 | 1 | Budget and Finance Committee | Recommend Passage | |
| 11/30/2022 | 1 | Cincinnati City Council | Referred to Budget & Finance Committee | |

ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the establishment of capital improvement program project account nos. 980x233x232372, "Western Hills Viaduct OKI STBG Grant 2021," 980x233x232373, "Western Hills Viaduct TRAC Grant 2021," 980x233x232374, "Western Hills Viaduct Federal Earmark 2022," and 980x233x232375, "Western Hills Viaduct INFRA Grant 2022"; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate an Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Surface Transportation Block Grant (ALN 20.205) in an amount up to \$1,000,000 for the purpose of providing resources for the demolition and construction of the Western Hills Viaduct (the "Western Hills Viaduct Project"); AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a Transportation Review Advisory Council Grant (ALN 20.205) in an amount up to \$25,000,000 for the purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate an amount up to \$1,000,000 in

File #: 202202121, Version: 1

federal funding earmarked in the Consolidation Appropriations Act of 2022 for Highway Infrastructure Programs (ALN 20.205) for the purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a Nationally Significant Freight and Highway Projects grant (ALN 20.934) in an amount up to \$127,115,954 for the purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit a total sum of up to \$154,115,954 (the "Funds") to the various newly established capital improvement program project accounts set forth in the attached Schedule of Appropriation; and AUTHORIZING the City Manager to enter into any agreements necessary to accept the Funds.

PASS